
 
 
 

Pension Board 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
Time: 10.00am 
Venue: Kaposvar Room - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Board Members: Nick Weaver (Chair), Helen Ball (Member Representative), Steve Harman 
(Employer Representative), Stuart Anstead (Employer Representative) and Alison Wyatt 
(Member Representative) 
 
Chief Executive and other appropriate officers 
Press and public 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: 01225 394458
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting.  This is not within the Council’s control.  Some of our meetings 
are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to 
be filmed.  If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please make yourself known to 
the camera operators.  We request that those filming/recording meetings avoid filming public 
seating areas, children, vulnerable people etc; however, the Council cannot guarantee this will 
happen. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a state
[...]
SION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 27 - 60) 

 The purpose of this report is to present the Fund’s administration performance for the 
three months to 30th June 2024 vs key performance indicators (KPI’s). 
 

 
11.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW (Pages 61 - 130) 

 This report sets out a summary of the annual review of the governance arrangements 
for the Pension Board. It also provides an overview of the annual governance review 
undertaken by Committee in June.  
 

 
12.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - RISK REGISTER (Pages 131 - 138) 

 The purpose of this report is to update the Pension Board with the quarterly review of 
the risk register. 



 
 
13.   GOVERNANCE UPDATE (Pages 139 - 146) 

 The purpose of this report is to receive regular governance updates as well as Training 
and Work Plan issues from the Board and request high level training needs from Board 
Members. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 



 
1 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
PENSION BOARD 
 
 
Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 

 
Present:- Nick Weaver (Chair), Helen Ball, Stuart Anstead and Alison Wyatt 
 
 
Also in attendance: Liz Woodyard (Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk), 
Anna Capp (Pensions Payroll Manager), Claire Newbery (Pensions Operations Manager), 
Carolyn Morgan (Governance and Risk Advisor), Nicky Russell (Technical & Compliance 
Advisor) and Charlotte Curtis (Governance & Risk Officer) 
 
 
 

  
1    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked the Democratic Services 
Officer to read out the Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
  

2    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed the Board that apologies had been 
received from Steve Harman (Employer Representative), Nick Dixon (Head of 
Pensions) and Jeff Wring (Director of Financial Services, Assurance & Pensions). 
  

3    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

4    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

5    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
There were none. 
  

6    ITEMS FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

7    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 20TH FEBRUARY 2024  
 
The Board approved the minutes of the previous meeting and they were duly signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 
 

8    INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2024  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk introduced the report to the 
Board. She explained that regulations state that the Investment Strategy Statement 
(ISS) must be kept under review and revised from time to time, particularly when 
there is a material change in risk and reviewed at least every three years. 
 
She informed the Board that the latest ISS was reviewed by the Pensions Committee 
in March 2024 at the conclusion of the investment strategy review. 
 
She highlighted the following changes that have been made to the investment 
strategy. 
 

• Revised climate targets to support the assets aligning with Net Zero by 2045 – 
including short to medium targets to reduce emissions and divest (by 2030) 
from companies that are not aligning with the Paris Agreement. 
  

• Reduction in the Equity Protection Strategy hedge ratio from 100% to 50% - to 
provide significant downside protect but participate more in rising markets (to 
reduce the drag on equity returns over the long term). 

 
Stuart Anstead asked if any further comment could be made on the Digital Strategy 
that was referenced in section 9.1 of the report. 
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk replied that the Pension Fund 
as a whole was moving to a more online enabled service. 
 
The Pensions Operations Manager added that this was a part of the whole 
Administration Strategy and explained that this was due to be rewritten later in the 
year. 
 
The Board RESOLVED to
[...]
the 
Codes of Practice. 
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor replied that they have purchased a checking tool 
from Hymans. She added that they hope to complete this work by the end of the year 
if possible. 
 
She also informed the Board that a workshop with Hymans for both Committee and 
Board members had been arranged for 26th September online. 
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the current position regarding the developments that 
could affect the administration of the fund. 
 
 
  

11    GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor introduced the report to the Board and highlighted 
the following areas from it. 
 
Risk Register 
 
No changes to risks or scores. 
 
Workshop 
 
24th October – Interim Valuation (Mercer) 
 
Hymans Learning Academy 
 
All modules should be completed by the end of July. 
 
Board Member Recruitment 
 
The process to recruit new Board members has begun and the closing date for 
applications is 31st July. Hope to have two new members in place by the Board 
meeting in September. 
 
The Chair commented that he was pleased to see the Audit Plan in place following 
the requests for further work to be carried out. He said that it was important to have 
those assurances in place and asked to be informed if any problems were to occur. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
8 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 12th June, 2024 
 

 
The Board RESOLVED to: 
 

i) Note the workplan & training plan for 2024. 
ii) Note the dates for future meetings. 
iii) Note the risk register. 
iv) Note the audit plan. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.53 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 12



 

  
Bath & North East Somerset Council 

 
MEETING: LOCAL PENSION BOARD - AVON PENSION FUND  

MEETING 
DATE: 

 4 September 2024 AGENDA 
ITEM 
NUMBER 

4 
 

TITLE: Pension Board – Annual Report 2024 

WARD: ALL 
AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

List of attachments to this report:  

Appendix 1 – Local Pension Report Annual Report 2024
[...]

age 49



KPI’s outstanding over 31 days

10

P
age 50



KPI’s case by age

11

P
age 51



All outstanding cases August 2024

12

P
age 52



Service performance – plan v’s actual – August 24

13

55% 55%

60%

65%

70%

75%

80%

85%

90%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

Q1 2024 Q2 2024 Q3 2024 Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025 Q1 2026

Service Level TrendActual performance

66%

74%

P
age 53



Pension Increase 
remediation 
update

P
age 54



Phase 2 – Completed

15

➢39 cases have been manually calculated, with arrears / interest paid in July and August 

2024. 

➢95 cases are going through the bulk remediation process and will have the arrears / 

interest paid in September 2024.

➢68 cases have been reviewed and no further remediation is due. 

Total = 202 completed

P
age 55



Phase 2 –What’s in progress

16

➢11 suspended child pensions have had arrears calculated. Dependants have been 

written to for current bank details.

➢39 death cases have been reviewed and arrears are being calculated. 

➢10 cases are currently in checking

Total = 60 in progress

P
age 56



Phase 2 – What’s left 

17

➢142 pensions suspended from outset (Member tracing) – These members are being 

traced and this population will be removed from the project as they are not a pension 

increase issue. These will be owned and dealt with as part of the normal tracing 

process. 

➢94 GMP cases. These are complex cases and will require manual calculation and 

resolution.  

➢11 Payroll cases – Once payroll queries are resolved, increases will need to be 

calculated. 

Total = 247 – 142 = 105 to action

P
age 57



Thank you

If you have any questions please contact:

Claire Newbery
Pensions Operations Manager

Claire_Newbery@bathnes.gov.uk

P
age 58



KPI cases completed July & August 24

19

0 to 5 6 to 10 11 to 15 16 to 20 21 to 25 26 to 30 31 to 40 41 to 45 46 to 59 60+

Death Notification 5 Days 67 19 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 1

Death - Act/Def/Pen - Paymen
[...]
 
5.1 Annually in June the Avon Pension Fund Committee review its governance 

arrangements. The table below sets out a summary of the review with more detail 
set out below the table:  

Page 61

Agenda Item 11



 

5.2  

Appendix Appendix Name Detail of changes 

3 Scheme of Delegation – Schedule No material change 

4 Scheme of Delegation – Authorisations No material change 

5 Terms of Reference for APF Committee & 
Investment Panel 

Change set out in para 5.4 

6 Governance Compliance Statement No material change 

6a Representation Policy No material change 

7 Conflicts of Interest Policy Change set out in para 5.5 

8 Decision Making Matrix No change to decisions 
but matrix simplified 

9 Under & Over Payments Policy New – see para 5.6 

 

5.3 Scheme of Delegation - following recommendations in a recent internal audit a 
number of minor changes to the schedule and authorisation lists have been made 
to clarify roles, responsibilities and processes. 

5.4 Pension Committee’s Terms of Reference – a change has been made to reflect 
decisions regarding the Local Impact Portfolio Framework being delegated to The 
Head of Pensions in conjunction with the working group.  The formal decision will 
be taken by the Head of Pensions as an Officer Decision Report via the normal 
democratic reporting processes within Bath and North East Somerset Council. 
The revised Terms of Reference was approved by Council in June. 

5.5 Conflicts of Interest Policy - a couple of changes have been made to the Pooling 
section to reflect the current voting arrangements for Brunel. The wording 
originally stated decisions required a unanimous vote, this has been updated to 
reflect a majority vote. 

5.6 Under & Over Payments Policy – The Committee approved the policy in March 
2024. The Fund identified the need to put in place a clear policy to establish the 
principles of rectification for members where there has been either an 
overpayment or underpayment of pension benefits. 


[...]
131

Agenda Item 12



 

• The risk register is reviewed quarterly by APF management and reported to 
the Pension Committee and Pension Board every quarter. 

• All risks are also reviewed quarterly or when there has been a material 
change.  

• Risks fall into the following categories, owned by the relevant member of the 
APF management team: 

 
 

Category of Risk Risk Owner 
Administration Pensions Manager 
Regulatory Technical & Compliance Advisor 
Governance Governance & Risk Advisor 
Employers (Funding) Funding & Valuation Manager 
Employers (Data) Employer Services Manager 
Investments Investments Manager 
Finance Finance & Systems Manager 

5. QUARTERLY REVIEW OF RISK REGISTER 

5.1. The quarterly review of the risk register has taken place and there have been a few 
changes made to the risks and their scores as follows: 

•  Risk NR07 (Employers data) has increased from a possible post-mitigation 
likelihood to likely to reflect the need for more focus on employer training. 

• Risk NR02 (Regulatory change) has been decreased post-mitigation from likely to a 
possible likelihood. This reflects the strong mitigants in place and a re-prioritisation 
of risks. 

5.2. Other changes made are: 
• Risk NR19 (Pensions Reform Bill) has been introduced to recognise the increased 

workload, staff retention and lack of Fund control around this. 
• Risk NR18 (Reputational damage) has been removed and it’s impacts now 

contained within risk NR04 which is now “Significant errors arising from poor 
controls”.  

• The reference to pooling has now been removed from risk NR02’s impact as it is 
now covered by the new NR19 risk. 

• The wording for risk NR01 has changed to “Poor service levels below agreed 
standards”. 

• The wording for risk NR10 has changed to “Failure to earn investment returns as per 
Funding Strategy”. 
 

5.3. The top five risks are now: 
 

• NR06 – the likelihood of a cyber-attack remains a high risk due to the recent high-
profile attacks in the public domain. The Fund is currently implementing further audit 
actions around staff awareness and education and is in the process of carrying out a 
review of its business continuity plan. 
 

• NR01 – Poor service levels below agreed standards. The current factors impacting 
this risk are set out in item 13 – Pension Fund Administration report.  

 
• NR04 – Significant errors arising from poor controls. An external consultancy 

company has reviewed a number of the Fund’s controls and the results are being 
analysed by officers. 

 

Page 132



 

• NR05 – Failure to manage personal data per regulations. The volume of personal 
data the Fund manages in day-to-day processing keeps this risk within the top five. 

 
• NR10 - Failure to earn investment returns as per Funding Strategy. This remains top 

priority due to the critical impact on employers. 
 

 
6. EQUALITIES  

6.1. A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using 
corporate guidelines and no significant issues have been identified. 

 
7. CLIMATE CHANGE 

7.1. The Fund is implementing a digital strategy across all its operations and 
communications with stakeholders to reduce its internal carbon footprint in line 
with the Council’s Climate Strategy.  The Fund acknowledges the financial risk 
to its assets from climate change and is addressing this through its strategic 
asset allocation to Paris Aligned Global Equities, Sustainable Equities and 
renewable energy opportunities.  The strategy is monitored and reviewed by 
the Pensions Committee. 

8. CONSULTATION 

8.1. The Report and its contents have been discussed with the Head of Pensions 
representing the Avon Pension Fund and the Director of Financial Services, 
Assurance & Pensions representing the administering authority. 

 

Contact person  Carolyn Morgan - Governance & Risk Advisor –    01225 
395240 

Background papers  

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an alternative 
format 

Minutes of the meeting


 
9 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
PENSION BOARD 
 
Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 

 
Present:- Nick Weaver (Chair), Steve Harman and Alison Wyatt 
 
 
Also in attendance: Nick Dixon (Head of Pensions), Liz Woodyard (Group Manager for 
Funding, Investment & Risk), Anna Capp (Payroll Manager), Carolyn Morgan (Governance 
and Risk Advisor), Amanda Cooper (Employer Services Manager), Rebecca Clark 
(Member Services Manager) and Viki Merrill (Data Control Team Leader)  
 
 

  
12    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and asked the Democratic Services 
Officer to read out the Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
  

13    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
The Democratic Services Officer informed the Board that apologies had been 
received from Helen Ball (Member Representative), Stuart Anstead (Employer 
Representative) and Jeff Wring (Director of Financial Services, Assurance & 
Pensions).  
  

14    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

15    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
  

16    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC  
 
There were none. 
  

17    ITEMS FROM MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
  

18    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: 12TH JUNE 2024  
 
The Board approved the minutes of the previous meeting and they were duly signed 
by the Chair. 
 
 
 
  



 

 
10 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

19    INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk addressed the Board. She 
stated that, from a relative performance perspective, financial markets were making 
it quite challenging and that a small number of technology stocks were doing well 
and had a high weighting within equity markets. 
  
She added that the timing of interest rate cuts is a factor to monitor, but is unknown, 
especially within the USA. 
 
She said that there were signs that the UK property market were beginning to 
stabilise 
 
She explained that Brunel and its respective Portfolio Managers were doing as the 
Fund have asked, but some stock picking issues had arisen in specific portfolios.  
  
She stated that the Octopus Housing Fund had now closed and that the deployment 
of capital was expected to take place early next year. She added that as part of this 
work Octopus have also held discussions with local housing developers. 
  
She said that the Pensions Reform Bill was likely to require further discussions in 
relation to pooling and investments and that talks with stakeholders would be 
arranged in due course. She added that she was concerned over the speed of the 
review / consultation and that the Fund would contribute where it can. 
  
Alison Wyatt asked if she was worried about the level of underperformance. 
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk replied that the 
underperformance was mainly within the Equity Markets and that this can be 
expected to have fluctuating levels of performance, especially as 7 technology 
stocks have driven the bulk of market gains during 2023024. 
  
The Head of Pensions added that the Fund has to assess the concentration risk 
associated with these types of stocks and that managers are taking a prudent 
approach. 
 
The Chair asked if there were any issues relating to cash flow or employers that the 
Board needs to be aware of. 
 
The Group Manager for Funding, Investment & Risk replied that there were no 
issues and that this would be something that will be looked at in more detail at the 
next valuation. She added that the funding level was at around 102% and that an 
interim valuation was due in the coming weeks. 
  
The Board RESOLVED to note the update provided by the Group Manager for 
Funding, Investment & Risk.  
 
 
 
 
  



 

 
11 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

20    PENSION BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 2024  
 
The Governance and Risk Advisor introduced the report to the Board. She explained 
that, if approved, the report will be taken to Council on 21st November 2024 along 
with the Pension Committee’s annual report to Council. 
 
Steve Harman asked if any progress had been made on the recruitment of new 
members of the Board. 
 
The Governance and Risk Advisor replied that they have been advertising for new 
Board members via newsletters, annual benefit statements and the Fund website. 
She added that the closing date for applications had been 3rd September 2024 and 
that four applications had been received. She said that interviews were planned to 
take place during September so that appointments could be made prior to the 
December meeting of the Board. 
 
Steve Harman asked what happens to the small budget surplus that has been 
recorded within the report. 
 
The Governance and Risk Advisor replied that a budget for the Board is agreed 
every year and that the surplus would sit within the Fund until an assessment had 
been made as to whether it is required to be carried forward into the subsequent 
year. She added that the costs associated with recruitment used to cost a lot more. 
 
The Board RESOLVED to approve their Annual Report for 2024. 
  

21    PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Governance and Risk Advisor introduced the report to the Board. She provided 
the following information that had not available at the time of writing the report. 
 
McCloud  
 
She stated that officers had been concerned over the past week regarding the 
Government’s lack of reference to McCloud and the need to show any differences in 
respect of that on the Annual Benefit Statement. She explained that on 31st August 
the Government announced a change to the regulations that said there would be no 
need show this currently. 
 
She informed the Board that fixes to the software regarding McCloud were now 
being tested. 
 
She then highlighted the following issues from within the report. 
 
Pension Increase 
 
Supplementary Pensions Increase (PI) is planned for October pay run subject to final 
testing. 
 
The Chair commented that there was no deadline to have this solution in place and 
that Funds were dependant on their software providers. 



 

 
12 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

 
Procurement 
 
The fund has started preparatory work of the procurement process for the main 
software system and an Integrated Service Provider for the Pensions Dashboard – 
which will be done as one contract using the LGPS framework. 
  
The Head of Pensions stated that this was a big strategic project and that the chosen 
provider would need to work across the Fund’s existing eco-system. 
  
The Chair said that it was vital for the service that all parts of the system join up and 
that it was important to get things right and be thorough within the deadlines. 
 
The Head of Pensions said that the Board would be updated appropriately and could 
expect further information at their December 2024 and March 2025 meetings. 
 
The Governance and Risk Advisor said that the year-end exercise had gone well. 
She said that two employers could potentially receive fines due to late submissions. 
  
The Employer Services Manager commented that they were looking to provide 
further support / training to employers where possible. 
 
The Governance and Risk Advisor highlighted the following areas from the 
Restructure Update. 
 

• New structure in place with effect from 1st August 
• All ring-fenced officers got their first choice of roles 
• Recruitment into new structure & new roles – Q3-Q4 – 15 vacant posts 

remain 
• Movement of work and responsibilities – Q3 

 
The Payroll Manager highlighted the following areas from the Workflow Update. 
 
Q1 and beyond… 
 

• Permanent team leaders appointed 
• Training – new and existing officers 
• Continued focus on backlogs 
• Temporary “retirement team” 

 
SLA monthly performance average July 23 – 18th August 24 
 

• Many more areas turning green 
• Team is focussed and working hard to reduce service backlogs 

  
KPI cases completed as % July & August 24 
 

• Overall picture is improving 
 



 

 
13 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

The Chair suggested that a cumulative ‘Green’ column could be added to this slide 
for future reports. 
 
The Payroll Manager said that there was a good atmosphere amongst the team and 
that they were aware and could see that progress was being made. She added that 
they were ahead of their projection for their Service Performance Plan. 
 
The Employer Services Manager added that she has seen such a positive work ethic 
since joining in March and that there was good collaboration across the team. 
 
The Chair said that it was important to stay ahead in the Service Performance Plan 
with the Pensions Dashboard due for implementation in 2025. 
 
Steve Harman said that it was pleasing to see the improvements that had been 
made between June and August and wished for his congratulations to be given to all 
members of the team. 
 
The Head of Pensions thanked him and said that he would convey his message to 
the team. 
 
Pensions Increase Update 
 
The Member Services Manager highlighted the following areas from the 
presentation. 
 
Phase 2 
 

• 39 cases have been manually calculated, with arrears / interest paid in July 
and August 2024. 

• 95 cases are going through the bulk remediation process and will have the 
arrears / interest paid in September 2024. 

• 68 cases have been reviewed and no further remediation is due. 
• Total = 202 completed 

 
Phase 2 – What’s in progress 
 

• 11 suspended child pensions have had arrears calculated. Dependants have 
been written to for current bank details. 

• 39 death cases have been reviewed and arrears are being calculated. 
• 10 cases are currently in checking 
• Total = 60 in progress 

 
The Chair asked if the child pension cases were being approached with empathy 
and understanding. 
 
The Member Services Manager replied that staff were aware of the circumstances 
regarding these cases and that the letters that were being sent were appropriate. 
 
 
 



 

 
14 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

Phase 2 – What’s left 
 

• 142 pensions suspended from outset (Member tracing) – these members are 
being traced and this population will be removed from the project as they are 
not a pension increase issue. These will be owned and dealt with as part of 
the normal tracing process. 

• 94 GMP cases. These are complex cases and will require manual calculation 
and resolution. 

• 11 Payroll cases – Once payroll queries are resolved, increases will need to 
be calculated. 

• Total = 247 – 142 = 105 to action 
 
The Chair asked to what extent has the process / success of this project been 
shared across the teams. 
 
The Member Services Manager replied that a couple of training sessions have been 
carried to show what has / can be achieved. 
 
The Employer Services Manager added that the restructure has enabled better 
communication lines. 
 
Pensions Dashboard 
 
The Data Control Team Leader highlighted the following areas from the presentation. 
 
What is the Pensions Dashboard? 
 

• The Government’s aim is that online Pensions Dashboards will match users 
with all their pensions yet to be brought into payment, in one place and in a 
secure way. 

• Their personal details will be verified within a complex “ecosystem” and 
details of their schemes and pension benefits will be fed back and available to 
view on a dashboard. 

• The data will be presented in a simple and understandable way. 
 
Steve Harman commented that he felt that the new Avon Pension Fund website was 
good and asked what the difference would be between that and Pensions 
Dashboard. 
 
The Data Control Team Leader replied that the Avon Pension Fund website only 
shows the details in respect of that fund and that the Dashboard would show the 
different pensions attributable to one person in one place. 
 
DWP Connection Deadline dates 
 

• All Public Service Pension Schemes must be connected by 31st October 
2025. 

• Implementation planned between June – October 2025 
 
 



 

 
15 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

The Pension Regulator (TPR) Guidance 
 

• TPR will be responsible for ensuring we comply with the duties of the 
dashboard. 

 
• We must be able to evidence: 

o Having regard for our “connect by” date 
o Appropriate Governance, processes and systems in place 
o Key decisions and progress recorded 

 
TPR Guidance – what must we be doing now? 
 

• Decide how to connect –  
o Review options 
o Current provider / Integrated Service Provider / Build your own 

 
• Data Accuracy  

o Review your data to ensure: 
o We can match members with their pension 
o Return accurate data values 

 
TPR Compliance & Enforcement approach 
 

• Principle based 
• Data led 
• Will have a range of powers 
• Will be pragmatic but robust where they see intentional non-compliance 

 
Pensions Administration Standards Association (PASA) Guidance 
 

• Key pillars which need to be addressed to achieve connection readiness. 
o Governance 
o Matching 
o Pensions Values 
o Technology 
o Administration 

 
APF – Governance readiness 
 

• Appointed a Project Manager 
• Project plan for delivery and connection 
• Education of Management team 
 
• Next steps: 

o Ongoing monitoring of progress & compliance 
o Ongoing communication with officers, employers, Board & Committee 
o Delivery ISP and connect October 2025 

 



 

 
16 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

The Chair said that the Dashboard was an important function to have in place, but 
that it was important to get it right, rather than rush, as the integration needs to be 
correct. 
 
The Data Control Team Leader replied that they will work as carefully as possible 
and said that they have been reviewing providers since May and hoped to conclude 
that process within the coming weeks. 
 
Steve Harman suggested that it might be worthwhile for the Board to have a 
separate workshop regarding the Pensions Dashboard at some point. 
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the service performance for the period ending 30th 
June 2024 and the presentations that were delivered to them. 
  

22    ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW  
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor introduced the report to the Board and highlighted 
the following areas from it. 
 

• Annually in June the Avon Pension Fund Committee review its governance 
arrangements. 
 

• Scheme of Delegation - following recommendations in a recent internal audit 
a number of minor changes to the schedule and authorisation lists have been 
made to clarify roles, responsibilities and processes. 

 
• Pension Committee’s Terms of Reference – a change has been made to 

reflect decisions regarding the Local Impact Portfolio Framework being 
delegated to The Head of Pensions in conjunction with the working group. 
The formal decision will be taken by the Head of Pensions as an Officer 
Decision Report via the normal democratic reporting processes within Bath 
and North East Somerset Council. The revised Terms of Reference was 
approved by Council in June. 

 
• Conflicts of Interest Policy - a couple of changes have been made to the 

Pooling section to reflect the current voting arrangements for Brunel. The 
wording originally stated decisions required a unanimous vote, this has been 
updated to reflect a majority vote. 

 
• Under & Over Payments Policy – The Committee approved the policy in 

March 2024. The Fund identified the need to put in place a clear policy to 
establish the principles of rectification for members where there has been 
either an overpayment or underpayment of pension benefits. 
 

Alison Wyatt commented regarding the Policy on the Overpayment and 
Underpayment of Pension Scheme Benefits and Contributions and said that she felt 
that a lot of instances had occurred recently. 
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor replied that this does not happen on a regular basis 
outside of the ongoing work in relation to the Supplementary Pensions Increase. She 



 

 
17 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

added that GMP rectification may also show a high degree of instances and that the 
policy was in place to cover all eventualities. 
 
The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  
  

23    RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE - RISK REGISTER  
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor introduced the report to the Board and highlighted 
the following areas from it. 
 
The quarterly review of the risk register has taken place and there have been a few 
changes made to the risks and their scores as follows: 
 

• Risk NR07 (Employers data) has increased from a ‘possible’ post-mitigation 
likelihood to ‘likely’, reflecting the need for more focus on employer training. 

  
• Risk NR02 (Regulatory change) has been decreased post-mitigation from 

‘likely’ to ‘possible’. This reflects the strong mitigants in place and a re-
prioritisation of risks. 
  

• Risk NR19 (Pensions Reform Bill) has been introduced to recognise the 
increased workload, staff retention and lack of Fund control around this. 
 

The top five risks are now: 
 

• NR06 – the likelihood of a cyber-attack remains a high risk due to the recent 
high-profile attacks in the public domain. The Fund is currently implementing 
further audit actions around staff awareness and education and is in the 
process of carrying out a review of its business continuity plan. 

 
• NR01 – Poor service levels below agreed standards. The current factors 

impacting this risk are set out in the Pension Fund Administration report. 
 

• NR04 – Significant errors arising from poor controls. An external consultancy 
company has reviewed a number of the Fund’s controls and the results are 
being analysed by officers. 
 

• NR05 – Failure to manage personal data per regulations. The volume of 
personal data which the Fund manages – coupled with risks of data leakage – 
keeps this risk within the top five. 
  

• NR10 - Failure to earn investment returns as per Funding Strategy. This 
remains top priority due to the critical impact on employers’ contributions into 
the Fund. 
 

Steve Harman asked whether the Pensions Dashboard, given the level of work 
required surrounding it, should have its own separate risk. 
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor replied that this was covered by risk NR01. She 
added that she would discuss the proposal further with other members of the team. 



 

 
18 

Pension Board- Wednesday, 4th September, 2024 
 

 
The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 
  

24    GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor introduced the report to the Board and highlighted 
the following areas from it. 
 
Hyman’s LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA) 
 
The SAB’s Good Governance Review & TPR’s General Code of Practice include 
additional knowledge and skills requirements for Committee, Pension Board and 
Officers. Hymans Robertson have been working with the SAB to develop these 
requirements and have produced an LGPS Online Learning Academy (LOLA). 
 
The full timetable for completion of all modules is contained in Appendix 2.  
 
Workshops (to be jointly held with the Pensions Committee) 
 
26th September 2024 - TPR General Code of Practice 
24th October 2024 - Interim Valuation Results 
TBC - Pensions Dashboard 
 
The Head of Pensions said that once the Fund’s Process Review had been 
completed that the Board should receive a briefing. 
 
The Governance & Risk Advisor replied that officers were considering holding a 
separate workshop regarding this in November. 
 
The Board RESOLVED to: 
 
i) Note the workplan & training plan for 2024/25 
ii) Note the dates for future meetings. 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.50 am  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


